MONTSERRAT

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

S.R.O. 49 OF 2017

PROCLAMATION DECLARING THAT THERE IS A SUBSTANTIAL PROSPECT THAT A DISASTER MAY STRIKE THE ISLAND

Montserrat

Proclamation Declaring that a disaster may strike the Island

S. R.O. 49 of 2017

MONTSERRAT

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

S.R.O. 49 OF 2017

PROCLAMATION MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 24 OF THE DISASTER PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE ACT (CAP. 10.03).

A PROCLAMATION BY THE GOVERNOR

GOVERNOR

WHEREAS under section 24(1)(a) of the Disaster Preparedness and Response Act (Cap. 10.03) the Governor may, on the advice of the Premier and after consultation with the Director for Disaster Preparedness and Response, declare by proclamation that there is a substantial prospect that a disaster may strike the Island;

AND WHEREAS the Director for Disaster Preparedness and Response has advised the Governor that there is a substantial prospect that a Hurricane may strike the Island;

NOW THEREFORE, I, ELIZABETH CARRIERE, Governor hereby declare that there is a substantial prospect that a Hurricane may strike the Island.

AND all Her Majesty's Officers and loving subjects in Montserrat, and all those whom it may concern are hereby required to take due notice and conduct themselves accordingly.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

Montserrat

Proclamation Declaring that a disaster may strike the Island

S. R.O. 49 of 2017

GIVEN under my hand at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, MSR1110, this 18th day of September, 2017.

(Sgd.) Elizabeth Carriere GOVERNOR

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, MSR1110, this 25th day of September, 2017.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith CLERK OF CABINET